

No. 20-120

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALFREDO JUAREZ,
Petitioner,

v.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

FELICIA H. ELLSWORTH	PHILIP L. TORREY
SAMUEL C. LEIFER	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING	CRIMMIGRATION CLINIC
HALE AND DORR LLP	HARVARD IMMIGRATION AND
60 State Street	CLINICAL PROGRAM
Boston, MA 02109	HARVARD LAW SCHOOL
(617) 526-6000	6 Everett Street, Suite 3105
	Cambridge, MA 02138
	(617) 495-0638
	ptorrey@law.harvard.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE SPLIT ON THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS GENUINE AND DEEPLY ENTRENCHED	2
II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS UNDENIABLY IMPORTANT	7
III. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO ADDRESS THE QUESTION PRESENTED	8
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970)	10
<i>Alvarado-Ponce v. United States</i> , 2020 WL 5230892 (11th Cir. Aug. 4, 2020)	2, 3, 7
<i>Andrus v. Texas</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1875 (2020)	9, 10
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	8
<i>Budziszewski v. Commissioner of Correction</i> , 142 A.3d 243 (Conn. 2016)	1, 4, 6
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	10
<i>Cory Corp. v. Sauber</i> , 363 U.S. 709 (1960)	10
<i>Diaz v. Iowa</i> , 896 N.W.2d 723 (Iowa 2017)	4
<i>Dilang Dat v. United States</i> , 2020 WL 7702227 (8th Cir. Dec. 29, 2020)	5, 7
<i>Fong Haw Tan v. Phelan</i> , 333 U.S. 6 (1948)	7, 8
<i>Gastelum-Quinones v. Kennedy</i> 374 U.S. 469 (1963)	7
<i>Hernandez v. Florida</i> , 124 So. 3d 757 (Fla. 2012)	4
<i>Herrera v. Wyoming</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1686 (2019)	10
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	7
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006)	8
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1958 (2017)	11
<i>Maiyo v. United States</i> , 576 F. App'x 567 (6th Cir. 2014)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Maryland v. Sanmartin Prado</i> , 141 A.3d 99 (Md. 2016)	1, 6
<i>Massachusetts v. DeJesus</i> , 9 N.E.3d 789 (Mass. 2014)	4, 6
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003)	9
<i>Neufville v. Rhode Island</i> , 13 A.3d 607 (R.I. 2011)	5, 6
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	1, 7, 8, 9, 11
<i>People v. Titus</i> , 2020 Guam 16 (Aug. 24, 2020).....	2, 4, 7
<i>United States v. Al Halabi</i> , 633 F. App'x 801 (2d Cir. 2015)	4
<i>United States v. Fazio</i> , 795 F.3d 421 (3d Cir. 2015)	4
<i>United States v. Ramirez-Jimenez</i> , 907 F.3d 1091 (8th Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Vega</i> , 797 F.3d 781 (9th Cir. 2015).....	3, 7
<i>United States v. Urias-Marrufo</i> , 744 F.3d 361 (5th Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>Washington v. Sandoval</i> , 249 P.3d 1015 (Wash. 2011)	4
<i>Wisconsin v. Shata</i> , 868 N.W.2d 93 (Wisc. 2015)	6
 CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. 1, § 8, cl. 4.....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(B)(i).....	11
